Docket No: 15823-029001

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

Commissioner for Trademarks: Please record the attached copies of an	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
MORGAN STANLEY & CO., INCORPORATED	
MORGAN STANLEY & CO., INCORPORATED  ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation—State Delaware ☐ Other ☐ Additional name(s) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No  3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☒ Other: Limited Release of Security Interest in Intellectual	DRESSER, INC.  11 <sup>th</sup> Floor, Millennium I 15455 Dallas Parkway Addison, Texas 75001  ☐ Individual(s) Citizenship
Property Originally Recorded at Reel/frame 2319/0699, on 7/3/2001  Execution Date: 11/30/2005	Additional names/addresses attached? 区 Yes ロ No
Application number(s) or trademark number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No(s).:	B: Trademark No(s).:
Please see attached.	Please see attached.
	ached? ⊠ Yes □ No
5. Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning	
document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 10
RUSSELL N. RIPPAMONTI Fish & Richardson P.C. 1717 Main Street Suite 5000 Dallas, Texas 75201	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$265.00  ☐Enclosed ☑ Authorized to charge Deposit Account.  8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050  Please apply any additionally charges, or any credits, to our Deposit Account No. 06-1050.
DO NOT LISE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and the attached is a true copy of the original document.	
Russell N. Rippamonti Name of Person Signing Signature	Date
Tota	number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 9

90151655.doc

### CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION BY FACSIMILE

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being transmitted by facsimile to the Patent and Trademark Office on the date indicated below.

Date of Tran Signaturé BUKOJA Typed or Printed Name of Person Signing Certificate

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 003238 FRAME: 0089** 

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

DRESSER RE, INC.

11<sup>th</sup> Floor, Millennium I

15455 Dallas Parkway

Addison, Texas 75001

☑ Corporation—State Delaware

DEG ACQUISITIONS, LLC

11<sup>th</sup> Floor, Millennium I
15455 Dallas Parkway
Addison, Texas 75001

Other Delaware limited liability company

DRESSER HOLDINGS, INC.

11<sup>th</sup> Floor, Millennium I

15455 Dallas Parkway

Addison, Texas 75001

☑ Corporation–State Delaware

DRESSER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

11<sup>th</sup> Floor, Millennium I
15455 Dallas Parkway
Addison, Texas 75001

☑ Corporation-State Delaware

DRESSER RUSSIA, INC.

11<sup>th</sup> Floor, Millennium I

15455 Dallas Parkway

Addison, Texas 75001

Corporation—State Delaware

# TRADEMARK APPLICATION NUMBER(S) AND TRADEMARK NUMBER(S)

Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Trademark
71/495,471	01/26/1946	521,384	02/28/1950	GROVE
74/373,839	03/31/1993	1,868,051	12/20/1994	RING-0
72/401,444	08/27/1971	940,304	08/08/2002	TK & Design
73/647,116	03/02/1987	1,480,574	03/15/1988	TK & Design
74/243,303	02/05/1992	1,838,941	06/07/1994	TK FLO
74/074,456	07/02/1990	1,691,229	06/09/2002	TW & Design
73/578,934	01/22/1986	1,406,464	08/26/1986	WHEATLEY
76/163,319	11/10/2000	2,524,775	01/01/2002	WHEATLEY
76/163,732	11/10/2000	2,524,777	01/01/2002	WHEATLEY
73/578,935	01/22/1986	1,406,465	08/26/1986	WHEATLEY
				(Stylized)

90151654.doc

• Ja

## LIMITED RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) the Security Agreement, dated April 10, 2001 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among DRESSER, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Dresser"), DRESSER RE, INC., a Delaware corporation, DEG ACQUISITIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, DRESSER HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, DRESSER INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation, and DRESSER RUSSIA, INC., a Delaware corporation and the other grantors from time to time party thereto (collectively, with Dresser, the "Grantors"), in favor of MORGAN STANLEY & CO., INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation (the "Collateral Agent") and (ii) the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated April 10, 2001 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors in favor of the Collateral Agent, each Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in all of such Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications and trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Exhibits A and B attached hereto (the "Released Patents and Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded in favor of the Collateral Agent with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 3, 2001, at Reel 011944, Frame 0282, et seq., and reel 2319 and frame 0699 et seq., with respect to the Released Patents and Trademarks;

WHEREAS, in connection with the transactions contemplated under a Purchase Agreement dated as of September 1, 2005 (the "PA") by and between Dresser and Cooper Cameron Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Dresser has requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in and to the Released Patents and Trademarks;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to release its security interest in and to the Released Patents and Trademarks upon the date of closing of the transactions contemplated by the PA in accordance with the terms thereof (the "Sale Closing Date");

MOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. Effective as of the Sale Closing Date, the Collateral Agent hereby releases to Dresser, without covenant or warranty, express or implied, of any kind and without recourse to it, all of the Collateral Agent's security interest in and to solely the Released Patents and Trademarks. The schedules to the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement are hereby deemed to be amended and modified to remove the Released Patents and Trademarks from such schedules.

- 2. The Collateral Agent acknowledges and affirms that all of the obligations of Dresser under the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement concerning solely the Released Patents and Trademarks are hereby discharged.
- 3. Nothing herein releases the Collateral Agent's security interest in and to the Collateral other than the Released Patents and Trademarks and nothing herein discharges Dresser's obligations under the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement with respect to the Collateral other than the Released Patents and Trademarks.
- 4. In accordance with the provisions of the Security Agreement, Dresser hereby certifies to the Collateral Agent that the transaction contemplated by the PA is in compliance with the Loan Documents.
- 5. This release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, except to the extent that the release of security interests hereunder is governed by the laws of a jurisdiction other than the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this release to be executed by its duly authorized representative on this 30+1 day of November, 2005.

MORGAN STANLEY & CO., INCORPORATED, as Collateral Agent	DRESSER, INC.
By: <i>Sa</i>	Ву:
Name: Eugene Martin	Name:
Title: Managing Director	Title:

90145383.coc

- 2. The Collateral Agent acknowledges and affirms that all of the obligations of Dresser under the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement concerning solely the Released Patents and Trademarks are hereby discharged.
- 3. Nothing herein releases the Collateral Agent's security interest in and to the Collateral other than the Released Patents and Trademarks and nothing herein discharges Dresser's obligations under the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement with respect to the Collateral other than the Released Patents and Trademarks.
- 4. In accordance with the provisions of the Security Agreement, Dresser hereby certifies to the Collateral Agent that the transaction contemplated by the PA is in compliance with the Loan Documents.
- 5. This release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, except to the extent that the release of security interests hereunder is governed by the laws of a jurisdiction other than the State of New York.

90145383 (4).doc

Title:

APPROVED LPGAL

Title: Exec. VP Ethics & Compliance; Chief Financial Officer

# EXHIBIT A Granted Patents and Pending Patent Applications

A BALL VALVE DEVICE	15825-073NO1	Norway	19996062	12/8/1999		7/23/2001
ACTUATOR FOR THE ACTUATION OF SUBMARINE DEVICE	15825-189WO1	WIPO	PCT/EP2005/000111	1/6/2005		
UNDERWATER ACTUATOR FOR SUBSEA VALVIES	15825-189IT1	Italy	MI2004A000022	1/13/2004		
BALL VALVE	15825-058CA1	Canada	464370	9/28/1984	1249563	1/31/1989
BALL VALVE	15825-067DE1	Germany	19620140.3	5/7/1996		1
CONTROL SYSTEM FOR UNDERWATER ACTUATOR FOR SUBSEA VALVIES	15825-190IT1	Italy	MI2004A000023	1/13/2004		
CONTROL SYSTEM OF AN ACTUATOR FOR THE ACTUATION OF SUEMARINE DEVICES	15825-190WO1	WIPO	PCT/EP2005/000113	1/6/2005		
IN-LINE MULTI-POR" SELECTOR VALVE		United States	10/833,901	4/27/2004		Pending
IN-LINE MULTI-POR SELECTOR VALVE	15825-184WO1	WIPO	PCT/US2005/009430	3/21/2005	<del>-</del>	Pending
MULTIPLE LINE ADMINISTRATION		United States	10/842,116	5/10/2004		Pending
MULTIPLE LINE ADMINISTRATION	15825-188WO1	WIPO	PCT/US2005/009609	3/21/2005		Pending
MULTI-PORT FLOW SELECTOR MANIFOLD VALVE AND MANIFOLD SYSTEM		United States	11/092,364	3/29/2005		Pending
MULTI-PORT FLOW SELECTOR MANIFOLD VALVE AND MANIFOLD SYSTEM	15825-195WO1	WIPO	PCT/US2005/012433	4/11/2005		Pending

90145385 (3).doc

Registered Trademarks and Pending Trademark Applications

ALL-CLEAR	15825-137GB1	B1404	366	11/9/1989	1404866	11/9/1996	UNITED KINGDOM
DRV	15825-176DE1	+			300843550	4/17/2001	GERMANY
ENTECH	15825-166DE1	<del></del>		2/25/1999	33910806	7/19/1999	GERMANY
DEUTSCHLAND		000.00		2,20,1000	00010000	17,702,1000	OLI MID II VI
GmbH & Design							
GROVE	15825-097001	71/495	471	1/26/1946	521,384	2/28/1950	UNITED STATES
GROVE	15825-097AU1	210427	Í	5/22/1967	210427	5/22/2002	AUSTRALIA
GROVE	15825-097AU2	210426		5/22/1967	210426	5/22/2002	AUSTRALIA
GROVE	15825-097BR1				3249689	2/4/1996	BRAZIL
GROVE	15825-097BX1	500561		1/4/1971	1569	1/4/2000	BENELUX
GROVE	15825-097DE1				731094	1/19/1998	GERMANY
GROVE.	15825-097FR1	151852		3/6/1983	1242231	3/6/1993	FRANCE
GROVE	15825-097IN1				327544	8/2/1998	INDIA
GROVE	15825-097IT1	RM980	006275	12/22/1998	857342	12/6/2001	ITALY
GROVE	15825-097MX1	81744		3/7/1958	93442	3/7/1993	MEXICO
GROVE	15825-097RU1	200370	3640	2/25/2003	262158	1/20/2004	FEDERATION OF RUSSIA
GROVE	15825-097ZA1				B861923	4/2/1996	SOUTH AFRICA
LEDEEN	15825-177IN1	115992	0	12/19/2002			INDIA
LEDEEN	15825-177RU1	200370	3638	2/25/2003	265425	3/16/2004	RUSSIAN FEDERATION
	15825-167DE1				39910807	7/23/1999	GERMANY
& Design				,			
MINI-SLAM II	15825-138GB1	140486	8 .	11/9/1989	1404868	11/9/1996	UNITED KINGDOM
RING-O	15825-161001			3/31/1993	1,868,051		UNITED STATES
RING-O	15825-161RU1	200370	3639	2/25/2003	280238		FEDERATION OF RUSSIA
ROV VALVE	15825-165IT1	60799N	41	1/25/1999			ITALY
SERVICE	45005 404IT4	00000		4/05/4000	<del></del>		I = 0.1 3.2
		99606		1/25/1999	0.40 004	0.00.000	ITALY
	15825-114001						UNITED STATES
	15825-114002						UNITED STATES
	15825-114CA1				TMA354695		CANADA
	15825-114GB1				1344767		UNITED KINGDOM
	15825-114IN1			12/19/2002			INDIA
	15825-114SG1				T88/02733H		SINGAPORE
	15825-115001						UNITED STATES
	15825-115AU1						AUSTRALIA
	15825-115BN1		_	5/28/2002		5/28/2002	
	15825-115BR1				817024450		
	15825-115BR2				817024450		
	15825-115BX1			7/29/1992		7/29/2002	<del></del>
	15825-115CA1				TMA425678	··	<del></del>
	15825-115CO1			5/12/2002			COLOMBIA
	15825-115ES1			5/13/2002		10/7/2002	
	15825-115GB3	-		4/30/2002			UNITED KINGDOM
	15825-115ID1			11/19/1992			INDONESIA
	15825-115ID2			1/22/2002			INDONESIA
TK FLO	15825-115MX1	108301	Ļ <u>.</u>	I/11/1993 <sub>-</sub>	450400	1/19/1994	MEXICO

1

. 1				•			
TK FLO	15825-115MY1	92008	196	11/20/1992			MALAYSIA
TK FLO	15825-115NO1	19923	782	7/29/1992	159141	9/2/2003	NORWAY
TK FLO	15825-115SA1	19594	-	12/13/1992			SAUDI ARABIA
TK FLO	15825-115SG1	T02/06	282B	5/15/2002	T02/06282B		SINGAPORE
TK FLO	15825-115VE1	1993-0	00099				VENEZUELA
TW & Design	15825-116001	74/074	,456	7/2/1990			UNITED STATES
WHEATLEY	15825-123001	73/578	,934	1/22/1986	1,406,464		UNITED STATES
WHEATLEY	15825-123002	76/163	,319	11/10/2000	2,524,775		UNITED STATES
WHEATLEY	15825-123003	76/163		11/10/2000			UNITED STATES
WHEATI EY	15825-123EU1	204796	7	1/19/2001	2047967	6/17/2002	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)
WHEATLEY	15825-123EU2	222362	<b>6</b>	5/18/2001			EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)
WHEATLEY & Design	15825-215IN1	115992	21	12/19/2002			INDIA
WHEATLEY (Stylized)	15825-124001	73/578	935	1/22/1986	1,406,465	8/26/1986	UNITED STATES

90145386 (3).doc

**RECORDED: 12/07/2005**